# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 209

ment for not more than ninety days, or by both said fine and imprisonment, except as hereafter noted:'

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 208.

#### AN ACT Relative to Hunting Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 38, sec. 41; relating to certain hunting licenses, amended. Section forty-one of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out, in lines three and four of sub-section six thereof, the following words: "but any resident under eighteen years of age may hunt without a license." and by inserting in place thereof the following: 'Any resident under the age of sixteen years may hunt without a license, provided he is accompanied by a parent or guardian at all times while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with firearms in his possession.' so that said sub-section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- '6. Resident under 16 may hunt without license if accompanied by parent or guardian. Hunting licenses shall not be issued to any non-resident under eighteen years of age unless the written consent of the parent or guardian is attached to the application. Any resident under the age of sixteen years may hunt without a license, provided he is accompanied by a parent or guardian at all times while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with firearms in his possession.'

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 209.

#### AN ACT Relating to Trial Terms in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 91, sec. 21; relating to trial terms, amended. Section twenty-one of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the last paragraph of said section and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:

York county trial terms. 'York: At Alfred on the second Tuesday of January and first Tuesdays of May and October.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 92, sec. 5; relating to regular sessions, amended. Section five of chapter ninety-two of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the last two lines of the last paragraph of said section and substituting in place thereof the following words: 'and regular sessions shall be held on the first Tuesday of each month at Alfred,' so that said last paragraph shall read as follows:

York county regular sessions. 'York, terms of record on the first Tuesday of April and October at Alfred, and regular sessions shall be held on the first Tuesday of each month at Alfred.'

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 210.

AN ACT to Provide for Continuous Revision of the Statutes and Legislative Assistance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Appointment and term of revisor of statutes. The governor with the advice and consent of the council shall appoint a revisor of statutes who shall be a suitable person experienced in statutory revision and who shall serve for a period of six years, and thereafter until his successor is appointed and has qualified.
  - Sec. 2. Duties. The duties of the revisor of statutes shall be:
- (1) During each session of the legislature to assist the legislators in the drafting of legislation, and to revise all legislation so far as may be practicable so that it shall be in conformity with and may be properly inserted in the revised statutes, under the direction of the senate and house of representatives;
- (2) Immediately after each session of the legislature to distinguish private and special laws from the public laws, and to cause cumulative tables to be prepared showing what general statutes have been affected by subsequent legislation in such manner as to furnish ready reference to all such changes in the statutes and in addition thereto shall make a complete index of the public laws of the state passed since the last revision of the statutes. The tables and index so prepared shall be printed in the official edition of the laws of the state:
- (3) He shall cause the public laws passed at each session to be printed within thirty days after the close thereof on extra sheets, on good paper, in good, clear nonpareil type, by the publishers of each newspaper; and